Institute of Medical Sciences Limited (“the 

Company/ KIMS”). KIMS has increased its equity 

holding from 68.59% to 75.53% (an increase of 

6.94%) in Sunshine Hospital through a secondary 

purchase.  

The total paid up equity share capital of Sunshine 

Hospital as of date is ₹36,51,60,900/- (Rupees 

Thirty-Six Crore Fifty-One Lakh Sixty Thousand 
Nine Hundred Only) and the turnover of Sunshine 

Hospital for the financial year ended March 31, 

2025, is ₹597.00 Cr.  

b Whether the acquisition would fall within 

related party transaction(s) and whether 

the promoter / promoter group / group 

companies have any interest in the entity